when there are temporary differences or to take into account the non-deductible or non-taxable items in cash flows from the liabilities and the assets
related to insurance contracts.

Participating policyholders’ dividends

Actuarial liabilities include estimated amounts of future participating policyholders’ dividends. These estimated amounts are determined based on the
expected future results of this block of business and the reasonable expectations of participating policyholders. Changes in the best estimate assumptions
for participating insurance would result in corresponding changes in policyholders’ dividends and an immaterial net change in actuarial liabilities related to
participating policies.

 COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 144 2013 ANNUAL REPORT – DESJARDINS GROUP

NOTE 17 – INSURANCE AND INVESTMENT CONTRACT LIABILITIES (continued)

Actuarial assumptions (continued)

Sensitivity of actuarial liabilities to changes in assumptions

The following table shows the impact on “Net surplus earnings for the year after member dividends” of the sensitivity of actuarial liabilities to changes in
underlying non-economic best estimate assumptions for the years ended December 31.

 2013 2012
2% negative change in future mortality rates

Products for which a rate increase increases actuarial liabilities $ (30) $ (27)
Products for which a rate decrease increases actuarial liabilities  (16) (19)

5% increase in future morbidity rates  (56) (49)
10% negative change in future contract cancellation rates  (121) (89)
5% increase in future operating expenses  (31) (27)

Changes in actuarial liabilities

The change in net actuarial liabilities during the years ended December 31 was due to business activities and to changes in actuarial estimates, as
follows:

 2013 2012

Gross
amount

Amount
ceded to

reinsurers
Net

amount
Gross

amount

Amount
ceded to

reinsurers
Net

amount
Balance at beginning of year $ 14,105 $ 737 $ 13,368 $ 13,610 $ 754 $ 12,856
Change due to:

Passage of time (1,163) (79) (1,084)  182  24 158
New business 327 13 314  323  30 293
Changes in actuarial assumptions (118) (52) (66)  (12)  (67) 55

 (954) (118) (836)  493  (13) 506
Other changes (4) (6) 2  2  (4) 6
Balance at end of year $ 13,147 $ 613 $ 12,534 $ 14,105 $ 737 $ 13,368

Changes in actuarial assumptions

The economic and non-economic assumptions taken into account in the computation of actuarial liabilities are periodically updated to reflect the actual or
projected underwriting experience associated with each of them. The following table presents the impact of changes made to assumptions on “Net surplus
earnings for the year after member dividends” for the years ended December 31.

 2013 2012
Changed assumptions

Mortality $ 42 $ 47
Morbidity  36 8
Contract cancellation rates  (41) (80)
Investment return  10 30
Operating expenses  (3) 32
Methods and other  (14) (86)